LYNK & CO was accounted for as a 50%-owned joint venture using the equity method. Upon
completion, LYNK & CO became a subsidiary of the Group, with both entities under common
control of Mr. Li Shu Fu, an executive director and a substantial shareholder of the Company.
Therefore, the transaction is accounted for a business combination involving entities under
common control by using the merger accounting principle, as if the entities had been combined
from the beginning of the previous reporting period or when they first came under common
control, whichever is shorter.

#	 The English translations of the names of the companies established in the People’s Republic of
China are for reference only. The official names of the companies are in Chinese.

- 9 -

The effects of the Change and the acquisition of LYNK & CO mentioned above on the condensed
consolidated income statement for the three months ended 31 March 2024 is as follows:

For the three months ended 31 March 2024

Unit: RMB Million

Business combinations under
common control

Previously
reported
amounts

Effect of the
Change for

those completed
on or before 31
December 2024

Effect of the
acquisition of
LYNK & CO

Consolidation
adjustments

Restated
amounts

Revenue 52,315 4 10,006 (4,100) 58,225
Cost of sales (45,168) 81 (8,129) 4,088 (49,128)

Gross profit 7,147 85 1,877 (12) 9,097
Other gains/(losses), net 526 9 (113) (1) 421
Distribution and selling expenses (3,389) (2) (758) 16 (4,133)
Administrative expenses (1,086) (35) (321) 1 (1,441)
Research and development expenses (1,976) (8) (697) 9 (2,672)
Impairment loss on trade and other receivables (19) – (4) – (23)
Impairment loss on non-financial assets, net (24) – (9) – (33)
Share-based payments (183) – – – (183)
Finance income, net 202 (40) (78) – 84
Share of results of associates 187 – – – 187
Share of results of joint ventures 225 – – 48 273

Profit before taxation 1,610 9 (103) 61 1,577
Taxation (192) (2) 6 3 (185)

Profit for the period 1,418 7 (97) 64 1,392

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 1,560
Non-controlling interests (168)

Profit for the period 1,392

- 10 -

The effects of the Change and the acquisition of LYNK & CO mentioned above on the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024 and 1 January 2024 are as
follows:

As at 31 December 2024

Unit: RMB Million

Business combinations under
common control

Previously
reported
amounts

Effect of the
Change for

those completed
on or before 31
December 2024

Effect of the
acquisition of
LYNK & CO

Consolidation
adjustments

Restated
amounts

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 26,384 (212) 8,635 – 34,807
Intangible assets 28,751 (9) 7,192 (312) 35,622
Land lease prepayments 4,125 (466) 444 – 4,103
Goodwill 34 (34) – – –
Interests in associates 5,869 (17) – – 5,852
Interests in joint ventures 25,556 – 2 (2,613) 22,945
Trade and other receivables 4,811 – 261 – 5,072
Financial assets at FVOCI 79 – – – 79
Deferred tax assets 8,461 (11) 1,961 6 10,417

104,070 (749) 18,495 (2,919) 118,897

Current assets
Inventories 23,078 – 6,260 (57) 29,281
Trade and other receivables 58,307 – 19,882 (2,540) 75,649
Income tax recoverable 191 – 37 – 228
Restricted bank deposits 2,881 – 300 – 3,181
Bank balances and cash 40,865 – 1,837 346 43,048

125,322 – 28,316 (2,251) 151,387
Assets classified as held for sale – – 274 – 274

125,322 – 28,590 (2,251) 151,661

- 11 -

Business combinations under
common control

Previously
reported
amounts

Effect of the
Change for

those completed
on or before 31
December 2024

Effect of the
acquisition of
LYNK & CO

Consolidation
adjustments

Restated
amounts

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 125,379 – 35,878 (2,194) 159,063
Derivative financial instruments 28 – – – 28
Lease liabilities 803 – 220 – 1,023
Bank borrowings 30 – 1,328 – 1,358
Income tax payable 960 – 47 – 1,007

127,200 – 37,473 (2,194) 162,479

Net current liabilities (1,878) – (8,883) (57) (10,818)

Total assets less current liabilities 102,192 (749) 9,612 (2,976) 108,079

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 184 – 7,500 (7,500) 184
Reserves 86,558 (558) (2,332) 2,673 86,341

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 86,742 (558) 5,168 (4,827) 86,525
Non-controlling interests 5,678 (114) 7 1,851 7,422

Total equity 92,420 (672) 5,175 (2,976) 93,947

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,411 – 1,467 – 4,878
Lease liabilities 1,762 – 648 – 2,410
Bank borrowings 414 – 2,322 – 2,736
Bonds payable 3,500 – – – 3,500
Deferred tax liabilities 685 (77) – – 608

9,772 (77) 4,437 – 14,132

102,192 (749) 9,612 (2,976) 108,079

- 12 -

As at 1 January 2024

Unit: RMB Million

Business combinations under
common control

Previously
reported
amounts

Effect of the
Change for

those completed
on or before 31
December 2024

Effect of the
acquisition of
LYNK & CO

Consolidation
adjustments

Restated
amounts

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 27,351 (58) 13,804 – 41,097
Intangible assets 23,920 (9) 7,089 (167) 30,833
Land lease prepayments 3,600 (343) 454 – 3,711
Goodwill 34 (34) – – –
Interests in associates 5,972 – – – 5,972
Interests in joint ventures 9,731 (27) – (3,387) 6,317
Trade and other receivables 1,896 – 198 – 2,094
Financial assets at FVOCI 118 – – – 118
Deferred tax assets 6,342 134 1,779 – 8,255

78,964 (337) 23,324 (3,554) 98,397

Current assets
Inventories 15,422 39 5,022 (248) 20,235
Trade and other receivables 42,711 9,797 13,174 (4,164) 61,518
Income tax recoverable 164 – 54 – 218
Restricted bank deposits 943 51 297 – 1,291
Bank balances and cash 35,746 480 4,811 – 41,037

94,986 10,367 23,358 (4,412) 124,299
Assets classified as held for sale 18,648 (256) – – 18,392

113,634 10,111 23,358 (4,412) 142,691

- 13 -

Business combinations under
common control

Previously
reported
amounts

Effect of the
Change for

those completed
on or before 31
December 2024

Effect of the
acquisition of
LYNK & CO

Consolidation
adjustments

Restated
amounts

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 87,398 4,999 30,198 (4,164) 118,431
Derivative financial instruments 13 – 19 – 32
Lease liabilities 754 1 55 – 810
Bank borrowings – 2,102 2,024 – 4,126
Income tax payable 774 – 177 – 951

88,939 7,102 32,473 (4,164) 124,350
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified

as held for sale 7,885 – – – 7,885

96,824 7,102 32,473 (4,164) 132,235

Net current assets/(liabilities) 16,810 3,009 (9,115) (248) 10,456

Total assets less current liabilities 95,774 2,672 14,209 (3,802) 108,853

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 184 – 7,500 (7,500) 184
Perpetual capital securities 3,413 – – – 3,413
Reserves 76,912 2,384 (737) 1,275 79,834

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 80,509 2,384 6,763 (6,225) 83,431
Non-controlling interests 4,643 (136) 7 2,423 6,937

Total equity 85,152 2,248 6,770 (3,802) 90,368

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,722 – 1,155 – 3,877
Lease liabilities 1,906 2 366 – 2,274
Bank borrowings 2,840 501 5,908 – 9,249
Loan from a related party 1,100 – – – 1,100
Bonds payable 1,500 – – – 1,500
Deferred tax liabilities 554 (79) 10 – 485

10,622 424 7,439 – 18,485

95,774 2,672 14,209 (3,802) 108,853

- 14 -

V.	 SUMMARISED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ZEEKR AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

In the first quarter of 2025, ZEEKR, a subsidiary of the Group, achieved excellent overall
performance. The total delivery volume in the first quarter was approximately 114,000 units, an
increase of 21.1% compared to the same period last year. During the period, revenue reached
RMB21.96 billion, an increase of 1% compared to the same period last year (restated). Gross profit
reached RMB4.13 billion, an increase of 12.0% compared to the same period last year (restated),
with a gross profit margin of 18.8%, up to 1.8 percentage points from 17.0% in the same period